



03 May 2017

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST – 507/17

Dear Sir/Madam

Your request for information has now been considered and the information requested is provided below.

Request & Response:

We are conducting research in the provisioning of public Electric Vehicle Charging infrastructure so to that end under the freedom of information act, I would like to request the following information: -

1. What are Rutland County Council's plans regarding central governments initiative to improve the national infrastructure for Electric Vehicle charging?

Answer:

Rutland County Council Transport plans are set out in the local transport plan (LTP3) which can be found at <https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-community/transport/transport-strategy/>. We are currently in the process of drafting LTP4.

2. What provision do you provide already?
 1. Number and type of chargers already deployed.

Answer:

4 On Rutland County Council owned land. These are administered and funding by Oakham and Uppingham Town Councils.

1. Where are they located?

Answer:

2 x Church Street car park, Oakham
2 x North Street East Long stay car park Uppingham

2. Are these chargers available to the public?

Answer: Yes

1. If so are there any access restrictions?

Answer: No restrictions

3. How were these chargers funded?

Answer: Please contact Oakham and Uppingham Town Councils for this information.

1. If OLEV funded under which scheme and when?

Answer: Please contact Oakham and Uppingham Town Councils for this information.

3. What are your plans to deploy chargers or increase the number of chargers in public places and when is this scheduled to happen?

Answer: Rutland County Council has no plans to deploy chargers or increase the number of chargers in public places.

4. If you already have deployed charging what percentage of usage is for your vehicles in comparison to public utilisation.

Answer: Please contact Oakham and Uppingham Town Councils for this information.

5. If your chargers are in public car parks do you or your car park management partners enforce them and if so what is the penalty for inappropriate use?

Answer: Yes with signs and marking but enforcement is only against vehicles which do not have payment to park.

1. Are these bays clearly marked as Charging bays

Answer: Yes

6. What are the roadblocks that Rutland County Council has encountered in trying to deliver the EV infrastructure?

Answer: Rutland County Council has not encountered in trying to deliver the EV infrastructure.

7. Does your Planning department require all new car parking where the public will be the primary visitors, i.e. retail parks, superstore, and leisure facilities etc. to have EV charging provisions?

Answer: No

You are free to use any documents supplied for your own use, including for non-commercial research purposes. The documents may also be used for news reporting. However, any other type of re-use, for example by publishing the documents or issuing copies to the public will require the permission of the copyright owner, where copyright exists. Such a request would be considered separately in accordance with the relevant Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2005 and is not automatic. Therefore, no permission is implied in the re-use of this information, until such a request to re-use it has been made and agreed, subject to any appropriate conditions. Any request to re-use the information should be made to me at the address below.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please contact the Head of Corporate Governance, Rutland County Council, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP
You can also complain to the Information Commissioner at:

The Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House, Water lane
Wilmslow, Cheshire
SK9 5AF
Tel: 01625 545700

Yours faithfully

FOI Administrator
Corporate Support Team, Rutland County Council